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DATI: 

'1'0: 

FRCI4: 

.. - .. ..., 
FEBRUARY 4 , 1999 -, -
DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING (J~ ;6 -[A~ ( .) 

DIVISION OF CCH«UNICATIONS (ISLER)~ 16fT ~ 
DIVISI<* OF LEGAL SERVICES (B. KEATING>t/(. ~fl] 

RE: DOCKET NO . 981723-TI - CANCl.LLATIC»i BY FLORIDA PUBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSION OF IXC CERTIFICATE NO. 3998 ISSUED TO 

I NTERNM'ICifAL DIGITAL TELECCICKUNICATIONS SYST!MS, INC. FOR 

VIOLATION OF RULES 25-4 . 0161 , F.A.C., REGULATORY 

ASSESSMENT f'EZSI TELECCI4MUNICATIONS C<»G'ANIES, AND 25-

24.480(2) (A) AND (8), F.A .C., RECORDS ' REPORTING; RULES 

INCORPORATED 

AGZHDA: 02/16/99 - REGULAR AGENDA - PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION -

INTERESTED PERSONS MAY PARTICIPATE 

CRI'l'ICAL DAft8 : NONE 

FILl MANI AMD ~leaf: S:\PSC\CHU\WP\981723 . ROI 

CAR .erNWJUID 

International Diqital Teleco11111unications Systems, Inc . 

obtained Certificate No. 3988 on 04/28/95. The Division of 

Administration sent the 1997 requlatory assessment fee (RAF) notice 

by certified ~~ail . The United States Postal Service CUSPS) 

returned the receipt which showed the notice was signed for and 

delivered on December 18, 1997 . In addition, staff attempted to 

call the COIIIP&nY at the telephone number listed in the Master 

Commission Directory but was unsuccessful. Staff then called 

Directory Aaaist.ance, but was not proviC:ed a new Ustinq for the 

company. The Division of Administration notified staff by 

memorandum that this COI!liPany did not pay its 1997 AAFs, plus 

statutory penalties and intorest charqes tor the year 1997. Aa of 

January 27, 1999, the OOBP4DY has not paid the past due amount nor 
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DOCKET NO~ 981"7&1 
DATE: FE.BRUARY 4, 1999 • 
provided the Commission with its co·rrect address and telephone 
number . 

Staff believes the followi ng recommendations a: e appropriate. 
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DOCKET NO~ 981'12 .. 1 
DATE : FEBRUARY 4, 1999 • 

QXBCQSSIQN or ISSQIS 

IS SUI 1: Should the commission impose a $500 fine or cancel 
International Diqital Telecommunications Systems, Inc.'s 
certificate for apparant violation of Rule 25-4.0161, Florida 
Administrative Code, Regulatory Aas~ssment Fees; Telecommunications 
Companies? 

RilX'ttSHP!,Uat: Yes. The commission should impose a $500 fine or 
cancel the company's certificate if the fine and the regulatory 
assessment fees, includinq statutory penalties and interest, are 
not received by the Commission within five business days after the 
conclusion of the 21- Q&y protest period. The tine should be paid 
to the Florida Public sexvice Commission and forwarded to the 
Office of the Comptroller for deposit in the State General Revenue 
Fund pursuant to Section 364.285(1), Florida Statutes . It the 
Commission's Order is not p~otested and the fine and reoulatory 
assessment fees , includin; statuto~y penalties and interest, are 
not received, IXC Certificate No. 3988 should be canceled with an 
effective date of December 31, 1998. (Isler) 

STAFf AHN,XSXI: Rule 25-4 . 0161, Florida Administrative Code, 
requires the payment of regulatory assessment fees by January 30 of 
+-ho subsequent year for telecommunications companies, and provides 
for penalties and int,rest as outlined in Section 350.113, Florida 
Statutes, for any delinquent amounts. 

staff was notified by the Division of Administration that the 
company had not paid ita 1997 regular.ory a.ssessment fees, plus 
statutory penalties and interest for the year 1997. Therefore, the 
company has failed to comply with Rule 25-4 . 0161, Florida 
Administrative Code, Regulatory Assesoment Fees; Telecommunications 
companies. 

Accordinqly, staff recommends that the Commission assess a 
$500 fine for failure to compl~ with the Commission rules or cancel 
the company's certificate if the tine and the regulatory assessment 
fees, including statutory penalties and interest, are not received 
by the Commission within five business days after the conclusion of 
the 21-day protest period. The ~ine should be paid to the Florida 
Public Service Commission. and forwarded to the Office of the 
COmptroller for deposit in the State General Revenue Fund pursuant 
to Section 364.285(1), Floride Statutes, If the Commission's Order 
is not protested and the f~e and regulatory assessment fees, 
including statutory penalties ·and interest, are not received, the 
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company's certificate shOuld be canceled with an effective date of 
December 31, 1998 . 
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DOCKET No: 98~?~I 
DATE: FEBRUARY 4, 1999 • 
ISStJI 2; Should the C~saion impose a $500 tine or cancel 
International Digital Telecommunications Systems, Inc.'s 
curtiticate for apparent violation ot Rule 25-24.480(2) (a) and (b), 
Florida Administrative Code, Recorda ' Reports/ Rules Incorporated? 

RICXIIIIIPTJQI; Yea. The C()M!!hsion should impose a $500 tine or 
cancel the company's certificate if the information required by 
Rule 25-24.480(2) (a) and (b), F.A.C. a.nd tine are not received by 
the Commission within five business days after the conclusion ot 
the 21-day protest period. The fine should be paid to the Florida 
Public Service C~ssion and forwarded to the Oftice of the 
Comptroller for deposit in the State General ~evenue Fund pursuant 
to section 364.285(1), Florida Statutes. If the Commission's Order 
is not protested and the required information and tine are not 
received, the coapany' s r.KC certificate No. 3988 should be canceled 
with an effective date of December 31, 1998. (Isler) 

STAFf AMLXIII: Pursuant to Section 36-4 . 285, Florida Statutes, the 
Commission 1114Y illpose a fine or cancel a certificate if a co111pany 
refuses to comply with Co-miaaion rules. Rule 25-24.474, Florida 
Administrative Code, eatabliahea t~~ require111enta for cancellation 
ot a interexchange telecommunications company certificate. The 
rule provides for the Com-taaion to cancel a certific~te on ita own 
111otion tor violat ion of Co-mission ~ulea and Orders. 

Pursuant to Rule 25-24.480(2) (a) and (b), Florida 
Administrative Code, each CO'I()&ny is allowed 10 days after a change 
occurs to tile updated information indicating any ohanqea in the 
certificate holder's address (includinq street n&~~~e and address, 
post office box, city) , telephone number and any change in the name 
and address of the individual who is serving as primary liaison 
with the commission. Staff attempted to call the company, but was 
unsuccessful. In addition, Directory Assistance could not provide 
a new listing for the ~any. It is been well over 10 days and 
staff has not been infonaed of the provider' a correct mailing 
addrE,as, phone nl.lllber, or liaison information, nor has the ooDq>any 
requested cancellation of ita certificate in compliance with Rule 
25-24.474, Florida Administrative Code. 

Accordingly, staff reooa~~enda that the Commission assess a 
$500 fine tor failure to ~ly with the Commission rules or cancel 
the coliiP&nY' a Certificate No. 3988 if the tine and information 
required by Rule 25-24.480(2) (a) and (b) , Florida Administrative 
Code, Reporting Requireaenta, are not received by the colllmission 
within five business days after the conclusion of the 21-day 
protest period. The fine should be paid to the Florida Public 
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DOCKET NO~ 981'72.TI 
DATE: FEBRUARY 4 I 1999 • 
Service Commission and forwarded to the Office of the comptroller 
for deposit in the State General Revenue Fund pursuant to Section 
364 . 285(1), Florida Statutes. If the Commission' s Order is not 
protested and the r equired information and fine are not received, 
the company's certificate should be canceled with an effective date 
of December 31, 199~. 

ISstJI 3; Should this docket be closed? 

RICQI~QN: Yes, if no person whose substantial interests are 
affected f iles a prote~tt within 21 days of the issuance date of the 
Order, the Order will become final. Upon payment of the fines and 
fees, or cancellation of the certificate, this docket should be 
closed . (B. Keatinq) 

STAFF AN&LXIII: Whet her staff ' s reco~endation on Issues 1 and 2 
are appr oved or d~nied, the result will be a proposed agency action 
order. If no timely protest to the proposed agency action is filed 
within 21 day~ of t he date of issuance of the Order, this docket 
should be closed upon payment of the fines and fees, or upon 
cancellation of the certificate. 

- 6 -


	01346-99 Page 1
	01346-99 Page 2
	01346-99 Page 3
	01346-99 Page 4
	01346-99 Page 5
	01346-99 Page 6



